
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Tel: 24 74356 

 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Sandra Newbould 
Tel: 24 74792 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 13th December, 2012 at 9.45 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Chapman (Chair) - Weetwood; 

B Gettings - Morley North; 

C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley; 

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills; 

A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

A Lamb - Wetherby; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 

K Renshaw Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

A Sobel Moortown; 

B Urry - Roundhay; 

  

  

  

 -  

  

  

  

  

  

 

Public Document Pack



Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Tel: 24 74356 

 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Sandra Newbould 
Tel: 24 74792 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
B 

Co-opted Members (Voting) 
Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Vacancy - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Ms A Craven - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Ms J Ward - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Ms N Cox - Parent Governor Representative (Special) 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
Ms C Raftery - Teacher Representative 
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Representative 
Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership Representative 
Ms J Morris-Boam - Young Lives Leeds 

 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by
[...]
MPLICATIONS OF ACADEMIES FOR THE 
LOCAL AUTHORITY AND EDUCATION IN 
GENERAL 
 
To receive and consider the reports of the Director of 
Children’s Services which provides information on the impact 
of academy developments upon the work of the Local 
Authority and education in general. 

 
 

9 - 20 

8   
 

  FINANCIAL HEALTH AND BUDGET 
PROPOSALS 2013/14 - CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny 
and Member Development and appended financial reports 
which details Initial Budget Proposals for 2013/14, Budget 
Update Month 7 and School Funding Reforms 2013/14. 

 
 

21 - 
82 



 

 
E 

9   
 

  QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2012/13 
 
To receive and consider the joint report of Report of Assistant 
Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) / 
Director of Children’s Services which provides a summary of 
performance against the strategic priorities for the council 
relevant to the Children and Families Scrutiny Board. 

 
 

83 - 
102 

10   
 

  CHILDREN'S SOCIAL WORK: IMPROVEMENT 
PLAN 
 
To receive and consider the report of the Director of 
Children’s Services which provides an overview of progress 
in Leeds over the past year and a summary of recent audit 
and quality assurance activity.  
 
(Appendix B – to follow and will be issued as late 
supplementary information) 

 
 

103 - 
146 

11   
 

  RECOMMENDATION TRACKING - EXTERNAL 
PLACEMENTS 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny 
and Member Development which sets out the progress made 
in responding to the recommendations arising from the 
previous Scrutiny review of External Placements published 
on the 28

th
 of February 2012.   

 
 

147 - 
156 

12   
 

  RECOMMENDATION TRACKING - IMPROVING 
SCHOOL ATTENDANCE 
 
To receive and consider a report form the Head of Scrutiny 
and Member Development which sets out the progress made 
in responding to the recommendations arising from the 
previous Scrutiny review in Improving School Attendance 
published on the 26

th
 of April 2012.   

 
 

157 - 
172 

13   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny 
and Member Development outlining the Scrutiny Board’s 
work schedule for the remainder of the current municipal 
year. 

 
 

173 - 
208 

14   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
09.45am, Thursday 17th January 2013. 
 

 



 

 
F 

 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 13th December, 2012 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 8TH NOVEMBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors C Gruen, A Hussain, A Khan, 
A Lamb, P Latty, M Rafique, K Renshaw, 
A Sobel and B Urry  
 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic) 
Ms A Craven – Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Ms J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative 
Ms C Raftery – Teacher Representative 
Mrs S Hutchinson – Early Years Representative 
Ms J Morris-Boam – Young Lives Leeds 
 

70 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the November meeting of Scrutiny 
Board (Children’s and Families). 
 

71 Late Items  
In accordance with her powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept the following 
supplementary items, which were not available at the time of agenda 
despatch: 
 

• Briefing Note – Early Intervention Grant and Funding for the provision 
of the Free Nursery education entitlement for Vulnerable 2 Year Olds 
prepared by the Head of Finance (Children’s Services) (Agenda Item 
7)(Minute 75 refers) 

• Learning Skills and Universal Services – Powerpoint presentation 
slides (Agenda Item 7)(Minute 75 refers) 

• 2011/12 Early Years Foundation Stage Profile outcomes by cluster 
(Agenda Item 7)(Minute 75 refers) 

  
The documents were not available at the time of the agenda despatch, but 
subsequently made available to the public on the Council’s website prior to 
and after the meeting. 
 

72 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
The following significant interest was declared at the meeting:- 
 

• Councillor B Urry in his capacity as a Governor at Roundhay St John’s 
Church of England School (Agenda Item 7) (Minute 75 refers) 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 13th December, 2012 

 

73 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor B Gettings, Ms T 
Kayani (Co-opted Member) and Ms J Morris-Boam (Co-opted Member). 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser also informed the meeting that Councillor J 
Blake, Executive Member (Children and Families) and Mr N Richardson, 
Director of Children’s Services had also conveyed their apologies due to prior 
engagements. 
 

74 Minutes - 11th October 2012  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th October 2012 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

75 Scrutiny Inquiry - Foundation Years - providing the best start in life for 
Children to succeed – Session 3  
Referring to Minute 66 of the meeting held on 11th October 2012, the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which provided 
information relating to session 3 of the Board’s inquiry into looking at 
foundation years (age 0-5) and how services in Leeds were provided to 
promote the best start in life for children, to equip them with the skills to 
succeed and promote their social mobility. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Domestic Violence Action Plan for Leeds 2012/13 (Appendix A refers) 

• Foundation Years – providing the best start in life for children to 
succeed – Session 3 – Report of the Director of Children’s Services 
(Appendix B refers) 

 
In addition to the above
[...]
ort that addresses issues relating to the impact of academy 
developments upon the work of the Local Authority and education in general. 
Over recent years, due to governmental and notably coalition policy, there has 
been a significant increase in the number of schools converting to academy 
status both nationally and in Leeds. The current Leeds academy position in 
primary and secondary phases is summarised in this report together with some 
information on the national position. The report also presents information to the 
Scrutiny Board on how academies differ from local authority maintained schools, 
associated corporate implications and raises awareness to the Board for other 
options for structural change of schools.  
 

 
1.2 

 
At this time, insufficient data exists to attribute improved student outcomes 
purely  to structural changes such as the transfer of a school to becoming an 
academy. Some indications suggest that increased accountability and more 
intensive support provided in some academy chains is proving to be effective, 
but this aligns with the provision to both maintained schools and academies 
receiving additional support and intervention through programmes such as the 
City Challenges and upon which the Leeds Education Challenge is based.  

 Report author: Paul Brennan 

Tel:  07962 102284 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



 

 

 
1.3 Mass transfer of schools to academy status threatens the financial capacity over 

time of the Local Authority.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 

The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) is recommended to: 

a) Note and consider the information contained within this report, and make 
recommendations as deemed appropriate.  

b) Consider if further scrutiny is required and incorporate this into the work 
schedule of the Scrutiny Board      

c) request further investigations to be carried out by Leeds Children’s Services 
that take into account all options for schools considering or being expected to 
consider becoming an academy and the impact upon the school and the wider 
community that it serves in order to: 

• appreciate the full implications of costs and resources on Leeds 
Children’s Services 

• inform the development of a comprehensive Leeds position statement on 
structural change that guides improvements in schools’ standards and  
effectiveness and meets the needs of all young people educated in 
Leeds. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



 

 

1.5 Purpose of this report 
 

 
1.6 Children and Young People’s Services have been asked to provide the Scrutiny 

Board with a report that addresses the following issues which have been 
captured from discussions with members and the Board itself: 

• what an academy actually is, what makes them different from other 
types of local authority maintained schools 

• what the budgetary implications are for the authority and schools as 
schools move to academy status 

• why schools might opt to move to academy status (either by choice or 
by DfE requirement), what the short and long term benefits/detriments 
are 

• the relationship between academies and the local authority 

• the impact this may have on pupil exclusions and admissions   

• in real terms how academies, both nationally and in Leeds, perform 
and their achievement rates since becoming an academy (i.e. is there 
any evidence that suggests that there is any accelerated improvement 
in outcomes for children once schools became academies) An analysis 
of school performance and their Ofsted outcomes for the past few 
years so that comparisons can be  

• what happens if/when academies fail? 

• other options for structural change of schools.  

 
2.0 Background Information 

 
2.1 Primary provision total: 219 primary schools + 5 SILCs (2 – 19 years) + 1 PRU 

Primary LA maintained: 216 

Primary academies total: 3 = 1% 

Primary converter academies (2): Manston St James Church of England 
Primary School, Garforth Green Lane Primary School  

Primary spo
[...]
 safeguarding information, exclusions, 
admissions, SEN duties, equal opportunities. 

 
5.0 Conclusions 

 
5.1 At this time, insufficient data exists to attribute improved student outcomes 

purely  to structural changes such as the transfer of a school to becoming an 
academy. Some indications suggest that increased accountability and more 
intensive support provided in some academy chains is proving to be effective, 
but this aligns with the provision to maintained schools receiving additional 
support and intervention through programmes such as the City Challenges and 
upon which the Leeds Education Challenge is based. 

 
5.2 Mass transfer of schools to academy status threatens the financial capacity 

over time of the Local Authority.   

 
6.0 Recommendations 

 
6.1 The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) is recommended to: 

a) Note and consider the information contained within this report, and make 
recommendations as deemed appropriate.  

b) Consider if further scrutiny is required and incorporate this into the work 

Page 19



 

 

schedule of the Scrutiny Board      

c) request further investigations to be carried out by Leeds Children’s Services 
that take into account all options for schools considering or being expected to 
consider becoming an academy and the impact upon the school and the wider 
community that it serves in order to: 

• appreciate the full implications of costs and resources on Leeds 
Children’s Services 

• inform the development of a comprehensive Leeds position statement 
on structural change that guides improvements in schools’ standards 
and  effectiveness and meets the needs of all young people educated in 
Leeds. 

 
 

 
7.0 References 

 
7.1 3.6.1 Evaluation of the City Challenge programme, DfE Research Report DFE-

RR215, June 20121 

 

 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 
 

Page 20



 

 

Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 

Date: 13th December 2012 

Subject: Financial Health Monitoring Children’s Services- Initial Budget Proposals 
for 2013/14, Budget Update Month 7 and School Funding Reforms 2013/14 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the financial health of Children’s 
Services after seven months of the financial year 2012/13 (appendix A) and to also 
present the initial 2013/14 budget proposals relevant to the Scrutiny Board’s portfolio 
(appendix B). 
 

2. The Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) will be taking the Executive’s 
Initial Budget proposals (complete report) on the 17th of December. This Board will 
raise any specific questions or statements on behalf of the Scrutiny Board (Children 
and Families) with regard to budget proposals for that Directorate. 
 

3. Any conclusions/observations and recommendations that are made by Scrutiny Board 
(Resources and Council Services) will be fed back to Executive Board prior to full 
Council which will incorporate the views of each of the Scrutiny Boards within a 
composite statement, as in previous years. 

 
4. Also attached for the information of the Scrutiny Board is the report due to be 

presented to the Executive Board on the 12th of December which details reformed 
arrangements for School Funding for 2013/14 (appendix C) 

 
5. The Director of Children’s Services and the directorate’s Head of Finance have been 

invited to today’s meeting to present the attached information and address any further 
questions from the Board.  

 Report author:  Sandra Newbould 

Tel:  24 74792 

Agenda Item 8

Page 21



 

 

 
 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
6. Members are asked to: 

 
(a) note the projected financial position of Children’s Services after seven months of 

the financial year 2012/13. 
(b) consider the initial 2013/14 budget proposals relevant to the Scrutiny Board’s 

portfolio.  
(c) note the reformed school funding arrangement for 2013/14 

 

Background documents  

7. None1 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 22



 1

 

Report of the Director of Resources 

Report to Executive Board 

Date:  12th December 2012 

Subject: Financial Health Monitoring 2012/13 – Month 7 report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The purpose of this report is to inform members of the financial health of the authority 
after seven months of the financial year in respect of the revenue budget and the 
housing revenue account. A separate report on the Capital Programme can be found 
elsewhere on this agenda. 

 
2. Action is taking place across all areas of the Council to ensure that the budget is 

delivered and it is clear that significant savings are being delivered in line with the 
budget, but nevertheless at this stage of
[...]
posals 2013/14 - Children's Services
	Financial Health Report Appendix A
	Initial budget report 2013-14 Appendix B
	School Funding Appendix C (1)
	School Funding appendix c (2)

	9 Quarter 2 Performance Report 2012/13
	Appendix 1 Childrens Performance Reports
	Appendix 2 Childrens Directorate Scorecard
	Appendix 3 Childrens Q2 Report Dec 2012

	10 Children's Social Work: Improvement Plan
	Supporting Children Scrutiny - Appendix A

	11 Recommendation Tracking - External Placements
	12 Recommendation Tracking - Improving School Attendance
	13 Work Schedule
	1 Agenda work schedule template for Dec meeting
	exec mins APX2
	3 List of Forthcoming Decisions




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 17th January, 2013 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 13TH DECEMBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors B Gettings, C Gruen, 
A Hussain, A Khan, A Lamb, M Rafique, 
K Renshaw and B Urry 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting) – E A Britten, A Craven and J Ward 
 
Co-opted Members (Non Voting) – C Foote, C Raftery, S Hutchinson,  
T Kayani and J Morris-Boam 
 

81 Late Items  
No formal late items of business were added to the agenda however the 
following supplementary documents had been despatched to the Board: 
Item 8 Financial Health & Budget proposals – a copy of a letter dated 7th 
December 2012 sent to Mr M Gove, Secretary of State for Education from the 
Leaders of the three main political groups on Leeds City Council in respect of 
Early Intervention Funding (minute 86 refers) 
Item 10 Children’s Social Work: Improvement Plan – Appendix B of the report 
(minute 88 refers) 
  

82 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
There were no declarations of interest 
 

83 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Latty and Sobel and 
also from Ms N Cox (Parent Governor Representative) 
 

84 Minutes - 8th November 2012  
Minute 72 – The Board noted a request to delete reference to the declaration 
of interest recorded in the minutes as Councillor Urry stated he was not a 
Governor of Roundhay St Johns C of E School 
RESOLVED – That, subject to a revision to minute 72 to read “there were no 
declarations of interest”, the minutes of the meeting held 8th November 2012 
were agreed as a correct record 
 

85 The Implications of Academies for the Local Authority and Education in 
General  
The Board received the report of the Director Children’s Services in response 
to a request to provide information on the impact of academy school 
developments upon the work of the Local Authority and education in general. 
The report set out the current position in the primary and secondary school 
phases both in Leeds and nationally and provided details on how academies 
differ from local authority maintained schools, associated corporate 
implications and raised awareness to the Board for other options for structural 
change of schools 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 17th January, 2013 

 

 
The Board welcomed Councillor J Blake, Executive Member for Children’s 
Services and the following officers to the meeting to present the report: 
Mr N Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 
Ms I Atraszkiewicz – Lead officer, Schools Facing Challenging Circumstances 
Ms G Webb – Head of Learning Improvement 
 
Details were provided in respect of Government Policy which supports 
academisation, the number of schools in Leeds and the proportion of those 
which were Academies, (219 Primary Schools, including 6 Academies and 38 
Secondary Schools including 8 Academies) and academy types.  
 
(Councillor Khan joined the meeting at this point) 
 
The following key issues were discussed:  
Information and data sharing – highlighting the need to encourage academy 
schools to provide relevant data to the authority  
The Freedoms afforded to academies to determine curriculum and the length 
of school day and whether there was any evidence to suggest that academies 
employed curriculums which were significantly different from the National 
Curriculum; and whether this improved performance and outcomes for the 
pupils 
Funding and resources – in terms of conversion costs, the Board was aware 
that Academy Schools were funded directly from Central Government 
however were surprised to learn the associated costs to the Local Authority 
(LA) of the conversion process and the fact that a schools’ deficit budget 
balance was assumed by the LA, but a surplus balance was carried forward to 
the new Academy. Members were pleased to note that officers were in 
discussions with the DofE regarding the possibility of reclaiming some of the 
costs of conversion and also to request a percentage of the £25k funding 
given to schools which have achieved academy status towards conversion 
costs. 
In terms of Services - Academy Schools could engage with the open market.  
Members were pleased to note that Children’s Services had established a 
strong service delivery and marketing position with the Leeds academies 
In terms of the impact on clusters – Academy Schools could choose whether 
to sign up to the local cluster partnerships which could have an impact on 
cluster funding 
 
(Councillor Hussain joined the meeting at this point and Councillor Khan 
withdrew for a short while) 
 
Policies and Admissions – the need for Academy Schools to fully participate 
with the LA in terms of school admissions, Fair Access and Exclusions 
policies 
Land and Buildings – the status of land and buildings utilised by Academy 
Schools and schools with Trust status 
Leeds Sponsors - the aims and philanthropic/business background of the 
Leeds external sponsors 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 17th January, 2013 

 

Partnership Working – the links established with the academies and the 8 
Leeds Academy sponsors. A sponsor network had been established to 
promote partnership working.  
 
The Board agreed that further investigation was required in order to assess 
the impact of school status changes on children and the community, and 
agreed to incorporate further scrutiny of Academy Schools into the Work 
Schedule for the new Municipal Year 
 
RESOLVED –  

a) That the information contained within the report be noted. 
b) That, Children’s Services officers are requested to undertake further 

investigations which take into account all options for schools 
considering or being expected to consider becoming an academy and 
the impact upon the school and the wider community that it serves in 
order to: 
- appreciate the full implications of costs and resources on Leeds 

Children’s Services 
- inform the development of a comprehensive Leeds position 

statement on structural change that guides improvements in 
schools’ standards and effectiveness and meets the needs of all 
young people educated in Leeds. 

c) That a further session to consider the outcome of investigations as 
detailed above relating to Academy Schools be incorporated within the 
Scrutiny Board Work Schedule, to commence early in the New 
Municipal Year  

  
86 Financial Health and Budget Proposals 2013/14 - Children's Services  

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report advising 
the Board of the financial health of Children’s Services after seven months of 
the current 2012/13 financial year. The report also presented the initial 
2013/14 budget proposals relevant to this Scrutiny Board which were due to 
be considered by Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) on 17th 
December 2012. Observations and comments from the Board were sought 
which could be reported to Executive Board in due course where the final 
decision would be made. 
 
The following officers attended the meeting to present the report: 
Mr N Richardson – Director, Children’s Services 
Mr N Warren – Head of Finance, Children’s Services 
Mr S Darby – Team Leader, School Funding and Initiatives 
 
The following key issues were noted: 

• The department had maintained a balanced budget and was in a 
stronger position than the same period last year 

• The budget challenges ahead in terms of maintaining service delivery 
and the initiatives to mitigate against the likely impact of the local 
government financial settlement 

• The intention of central government to directly fund all schools by 2015 
and the impact of the national schools funding formula 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 17th January, 2013 

 

The Board raised concerns in respect of the involvement of Private/Voluntary 
sector in service provision, the funding available to them and the impact of 
budget constraints on youth service provision and transport services,  
 
(Councillor Khan withdrew from the meeting for a short while at this point) 
 
The Board noted receipt of a letter dated to Mr M Gove, Secretary of State for 
Education in respect of cuts to the Early Intervention Grant. Referring to the 
letter, Members went on to discuss the impact of the loss of this funding 
alongside the implementation of the Welfare Reform changes and the impact 
this would have on those families and children in greatest need. 
 
In conclusion the Board thanked officers for the approach taken in presenting 
the information contained in the report  
RESOLVED – 

a) To note the projected financial position of Children’s Services after 
seven months of the financial year 2012/13 

b) To note the contents of the initial 2013/14 budget proposals relevant to 
the Scrutiny Board’s portfolio 

c) To note the reformed school funding arrangement for 2013/14 
 
(Ms T Kayani left the meeting at this point) 
 

87 Quarter 2 Performance Report 2012/13  
The Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) and 
Director of Children’s Services submitted a report presenting a summary of 
the Quarter 2 performance data for 2012/13 which also provided an update on 
the progress made in delivering the relevant priorities in the Council Business 
Plan 2011-15, the Children and Young People Plan 2011 -15 and the City 
Priority Plan 2011 -15. 
 
Mr N Richardson, Director of Children’s Services; and Mr P Storrie, Head of 
Performance and Improvement attended the meeting and highlighted the 
overall positive progress made throughout the Department and the following 
key points: 

- Improvement in Primary school attendance figures 
- Reduction in the number of Looked After Children 
- Information provided in respect of young people Not in Education, 

Employment or Training (NEETs) 
- Information provided in respect of Children’s Homes Inspections 

 
In response to a query regarding complaint response times, it was noted that 
the statistics reflected the complexity of complaints made due to the variety of 
services the Department provided 
 
RESOLVED – To Note the contents of the Quarter 2 performance report and 
the issues highlighted 
 
(Councillor Renshaw withdrew from the meeting at this point)  
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 17th January, 2013 

 

88 Children's Social Work: Improvement Plan  
The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report in order for the Board 
to consider and identify areas of work which could provide support and 
challenge to the “Supporting Children, Strengthening Social Care” Action 
Plan. The Action Plan set out the next phase of improvement within the 
Children’s Social Care and Safeguarding Service.  
 
Mr S Walker, Deputy Director, Safeguarding, Specialist and Targeted 
Services, attended the meeting to respond to queries, with Councillor J Blake 
and Mr N Richardson 
 
The Board noted the Action Plan set out the progress made and key priorities 
for the Service and agreed that a review of this area of work would be 
appropriate. The following matters were highlighted: 

• The work undertaken by the Department to audit cases dealt with since 
January 2012 and the assurance that monitoring was undertaken 
regularly. The intention to present updated progress information to a 
future Board meeting to enable Members to undertake scrutiny of the 
process was noted. 

• The number of social workers and issues in respect of recruitment of 
new and retention of existing staff. It was noted that the reliance on 
agency social workers had reduced  

 
In response to a query regarding the consultation performance data, the 
Board received assurance that the Action Plan had ensured the idea of “voice 
and influence” for children and young people was promoted, however the 
Department needed to better articulate the work undertaken, achievements 
and outcomes in the future.  
 
RESOLVED –The Board considered where work could be undertaken to 
support and challenge the “Supporting Children, Strengthening Social Care” 
Action Plan and noted the intention to present audit information to a future 
Board meeting to enable Members to undertake scrutiny of the process  
  

89 Recommendation Tracking - External Placements  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report setting 
out the progress made in responding to the recommendations arising from a 
previous Scrutiny review of External Placements, published on 28th February 
2012. 
 
The tracking system affords Members the opportunity to monitor progress and 
identify completed recommendations. Appendix 2 of the report provided 
details of the progress made in responding to the recommendations made 
during the Scrutiny review for Members consideration. The Board noted the 
current Status of the recommendations and no changes to the proposed 
recommendation status were proposed.   
 
Mr S Walker, Deputy Director, Safeguarding, Specialist and Targeted 
Services, attended the meeting to respond to queries, with Mr N Richardson 
and Councillor J Blake. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 17th January, 2013 

 

 
The Board discussed the following: 

• The timescale for improvement on those recommendations indicated 
as Status level 4, noting that a further Tracking report would be 
presented in due course when the recommended Status levels could 
be reconsidered 

• The reported decrease in the number of looked after children in 
external residential placements 

• The fact that several external foster carers had applied to join the 
Leeds Foster Carers Service, and that such applications were being 
fast tracked 

RESOLVED – To note the contents of the Tracking report and to 
a) Agree to those recommendations as set out in the report which no 

longer require monitoring 
b) Note those recommendations where satisfactory progress has been 

identified 
 

90 Recommendation Tracking - Improving School Attendance  
The Scrutiny Adviser presented a setting out the progress made by Children’s 
Services in responding to the recommendations arising from the previous 
Scrutiny review of Improving School Attendance, published in April 2012. 
Appendix 2 of the report detailed the progress made through the responses 
for consideration. 
 
Ms J Andrew, West North West Area Head of targeted Services attended the 
meeting to respond to queries, with Mr N Richardson and Councillor J Blake 
 
Ms Andrew provided additional information in respect of the Family First 
Initiative which had enabled the service to improve information sharing with 
neighbouring authorities. The Board noted the progress made in respect of 
recommendation 9 (engaging with neighbouring local authorities) and agreed 
the revision of this target from Status 3 to Status 1 – no further monitoring 
required 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the Tracking report and to 

c) Agree to those recommendations as set out in the report which no 
longer require monitoring 

d) Note those recommendations where satisfactory progress has been 
identified 

  
91 Work Schedule  

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
detailed the Work Schedule for the Board for the remainder of the Municipal 
Year. The report included minutes of the Executive Board held 7th November 
2012 for Members consideration along with the List of Forthcoming Key 
Decisions covering the period 10th September to 3rd December 2012 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser highlighted the additions made to the schedule 
at this meeting in respect of: 

• The implications of Academies for the Local Authority and education in 
general – further work to be scheduled after June 2013 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Thursday, 17th January, 2013 

 

• Children’s Social Work Improvement Plan – report from the Director of 
Children’s Services on the monitoring progress. 

RESOLVED – 
a) That the contents of the draft Work Schedule, including the addition of 

a Scrutiny Inquiry “Implications of Academies” and a report monitoring 
Children’s Social Work cases,  be approved 

b)  That the copy of the Executive Board minutes dated 7th November 
2012  and the List of Forthcoming Key Decisions covering the period 
10th September to 3rd December 2012 be noted 

 
92 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Wednesday 
17th January 2013 at 9.45 (with a pre-meeting at 9.15am)  
 
(The meeting concluded at 12:20 pm) 
 
 


